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Deels10rl No. 
55919 

vBE'OR: THE Pt;BLIC UTILI'I'IZS CO~liNISSIOi.~ Of! 'NlE SlTNl'~ ~F CALI.20rmI;' 

In the matter of the ~pp11eation of ) 
LA G?.e..I\iADA iA'!':'R CO MPArrt , $. corpora- ) 
tlon, for an orjer au'thorlz1ng a change ) 
of wat~r rat~s and tariff schedules. ) 

------------------------------------) 
Applicat10n No. 38560 

Sest, Best & Kr1eger, attorneys, 'by .s.'?a§ C. R~..§.; ,~d 
El~hatd H. M~,v1ec ?reo1dent, secretary-tre4surer 
and attorney, for applicant. 

S. W. Shepare., seoretary, for Bohr A1rcraft Corporatlon; 
Mrs, RalDb KlrnV, interested parties . 

. ~lbp.rt A. GoJ.ru:.'!i.tl!l, 1n propria persona. a.nd for a group 
of oonsumers; A, C. ;::,t§t~~_, in propria persona and for 
P31 th Lutheran (';hurch; ~:ta.m A ,=-tI;.l ~': l<l.n§., 1n propria 
persona. a.."'ld for .'=lonzo. .t"ire Protection Distr1et; ~. 
V.orwer~ in propria persona ~nd'for a sroup of consumers; 
Carl S, \'Jl1soPJ Earl (;b'i'irry, i.l~'urtce B. H.'.l.to tl(1ns, 
r-:rs, John ' ••. J'Ilver~, .!1r..~. LesllUQSlln, Hezel :.1', m,ner, 
~~~k S"t(w.lu...1t~:nM, l'k~ R~P'j.t.\LP',~9.J..~, and S, J-dr 
~~~~, in propria personae, prote~t~nts. 

L$ Granada ~';ater Company, by the above-entitled applicatlon 

filed November 7, 1956, seeks authority to lnorouse its r~tes ~or 

w:;:ter ser·,!.ce in unincor90ra ted terrl tory of B.l verside C01..l.r..tY;1 known 

ss Anza. ViJ.l&&e, located west of the city of B.ivers1de, by a gross 

annual amountof apprOx1mately ~12,OCO. 

Pub1io hearin::s were held before Examiner Stew:lrt C. VJarner 

on July 31, and ~ugust 1, ~nd 2, 1957, at Riverside. About 60 

conSUI:ers appeared in protest to ttle app1ic:;J,tlon, many of them 'baslne 
'-., 

their prlma.ry o'bjectlon on the poor quality of serv1ce rendere,i. 
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Two petitions conta1n1ng a total of approX1mately 800 names were 

presented by protestant consumers. One pet1 tlon a.lleged. tha.t a 

majorl ty of the people in the d1str1ct represented. were purc,has1ng 

bottled. water for drinl<lnz purposes a.nd renting water sof'te:rl.ers for 

domest1c purposes, and alleged. that the present rates for water 

serV1ce were excessl ve. 'I'he other petition, containing the greater 

number of names of resid.ents and. home owners of Arlanza, protested 

the proposed 1ncrease in rates bec~use of: 

Low water pressure endanger1ng 11 ves and prop,erty 
in the event of fire. 
Foreign particles in water. 
Corroslon of plumbing fixture~ and discoloration 
of wash bowls and sinks. 
The requirement of a T~ater softener at $4.75 per 
month and up 1n order to eX1st. 
Unpleasant odor and very unpleasant taste. 

These pet1t1oners alleged t~t they would conSider a 

reasonable raise in rates if the service cond,1 tions complain€~d of 

were greatly improved by a soften1ng plant. A representative: of 

Rohr Aircraft Corporation, the employer of about 4,000 employees at 

1 ts plant in Anza, a.ppeared as an interested. party in the m8t'ter of 

the quality of the water furnished and the amount of the proposed 

lncrease 1n rates as it might affect the terms of an agreement dated 

r~y 20, 1952 (Exhib1t No.9) between the corporation and app11cant 

when applicant was operat1ng under 1 ts former name of Anza. Wa'~er 

Company. 

Anza Fire Protection District, represented by W1lliam A. 

P.ewklns ~ protested applicant f s (~harges for f1re hydrant service. 
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General Information 

Applicant, under its former name of Anza Water C01:i1pany 1 

changed to La Granada Water Company on August 9, 1956, was granted 

a certificate of public convenieneeand necessity to operate a water 

system, the present rates were established, and authority was 

granted to issue 100 shares of no par value stock by Decisic1n 

No. 47434, dated July $, 1952, in Application No. 3304$. Prior to 

the date of said decision 1 the water system had been operated for 

approximately four years by Anza Realty Company, said company 

having purchased, on September 30, 1947, the water system in;stalled 

in 1942 by the U. S. Army Engineers at Camp Anza. 

The Camp Anza properties, including electric lighting, 

water, and sewer facilities, had been purchased from IvIr. Edw~~rd 

Schultz and associates for approximately $610,000, Ift..r. Schul1;Z 

having in turn purchz.sed said properties for $510,000 from the 'Vlar 

Assets Administration in September 1947. Said properties had an 

acquisition cost of !;;)4,7l6,293 to t,he Government (Exhibit No.5-A). 

The officers and directors of applicant and Anza Realty Company are 

identical and have been since applicantTs incorporation. 

By ~ecision No. 47434 (supra) applicant was authorized to 

issue no par value stock to the realty company for the water system 

plant, and applicant'S plant as shown on its books as of Dec~nber 3~ 

1956, is summarized as follows: 
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1. 

2. 

3. 

Item 
Plant installed 
Engineers 

Plant installed 
Company 

Plant installed 
Water Company 

Total 

by U. S. Army 

by Anza. Realty 

by La Granada 

Decem1(er 31. 19512 
:Total Plant : Total Plant: 
: ExcludJ.ng : Including : ()verhead 
: Overhea.ds : Overhea.ds = Charges 

$288,905.03 $316,745.53 $27,84-0.50 

26,981.02 29,679.51 2,698.4 9 

..177.2.75.82 191.28~.4Qa. 1,l,509.67 

$493.661,87 $537.710.53 $44.04866 

~. Included here~n are ovorhea~ charges 
of $5,909.51 on plant of $73,277.j5 
lnstalled cy sucscribers (Advances for 
Constructlon) . 

Item 1, hereinbefore shown, reI=,resents the original cost 

of the properties installed by the U. S. Army as such costs were 

develope~ in an appraisal by W. P. Rowe & Son, consulting engineers, 

as of A.prll 1, 1952, revl.seo. as of December 31, 1956, to d.el(~te 

certain properties retired between 1952 and 1956, including, among 

other things, a 250,000-gallon elevated storage tank, retired in 

1953, and includlng land costs of $10,500. 

Item 2, hereinbefore shown, represents applicant's estimated 

historical cost of the plant lnstalled by Anza Realty Company between 

the years 1948 and 1952. 

Item 3 represents the constructl.on costs incurred by 

applicant between January 1, 1953, and December 31, 1956. 

De~crlpt1op of Serv1ce .l\r('8. ::lnd wa1er System 

Applicant's service area comprises approXimately 1,100 

acres in unincorporated territory of Riverside County, in which there 

was an average of 1,069 active service connections dur1ng the year 

1956, of which 1,057 were metered. Applicant was furnishing free 

wat~r service to Anza Realty Company and Arlington Ut1lity Company, 

-4-



A. 38;;60 - jm e 

and flat rate service was being furnished to three commercial custom­

ers, G1rlstown School (a char1table rehabi11tat1on center for g1rls), 

and the motor pool and ball perk of BOhr Aircraft Corporation. 

App11cant's present sources of water supply are two wells 

located approXimately one mile outside the service area with :~n 

ind1vidual product1on capacity of 970 gallons per minute for well 

No.1. and 1,;50 gallons per minute for well No. ;, and a comoined 

production capacity, when both wells are operating at the saml~ time, 

of 1,600 gallons per minute. water is pumped directly into a 500,000-

gallon ground ~torage reservoir whence it is boosted by means of a 

60-HP and a 40-HP electric booster, together with a 298-HP ga:~oline 

powered booster, into the distr1bution system area to a 750,0('O-gallon 

d1stribut1on reservoir which r1des on the line at an elevation of 

approximately 127 feet above the booster station. As of December 31, 

1956, there were 9;,852 feet of distribution pipe lines in th(~ system 

of which ;6.4 percent were 8 inches or larger in diameter, th~~ 

remainder being) to 6 inches 1n diameter. 

Bas1s of Applicat10n 

Applicant based its appllcat10n on its content1on that 1ts 

present rates were not produc1ng and would not produce suffic1ent 

revenues, when cons1dered together w1th its operating expenses, to 

enable it to .earn a fair rate of return on its estimated rate base, 

and that lacking such fair rate of return, app11cant had been unable 

to obta1n financial aSSistance from anyone other than Anza Realty 

Company to which 1 twas 1ndebted ln the amoUJit of $55,000; that 1 t 

was in need of addit10nal capltal, but that the realty company was 

unable to render further flnanc1al ass1stance to appllcant bel:ause of 
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1ts own financial oondition and needs; that ap,lioant's most ol'lt1oal 

need was the expansion of 1ts ~Q11\rc~ Or water oupply; tnat a ralte 
case and ra.tes s.pproo.ehlng B. reasonaole ret1.1rn would !'a.c~'l~ tatel the 

acquisi tion of loa.ns necessary for expansion costing between $5:0.000 

and ?lOO,OOO In. ord.er to render p!'c:per ana. secure service; that. the 
present sources of water supply comprise a cr1t1c~l s1tuat1on ~or the 

reason that should one of applicant's wells not be ava11able for 

servioe, there would be a shortage of water wh1ch would seriously 

inconvenience the population, create a aangerous f1re hazard, ~nd 

lmpal~ the operations of Rohr Airoraft Corporation, to the detriment 

of the natlona.l defense. 

Rates 

AS noted hereinbefore applicant's present rates were 

estao11shed by Dec1sion No. 47434 (supra.). The follow1ng tabul':l.tion 

com~res applicant's present rates with those proposed 1n the instant 

app11eat1on: 

P~t M~~~x: P~I MS2nth' 
Present Pro~osed 

Q,uant1ty Charge: Rates Rate;L 

F1rst 1,500 cu. ft. or less . . ,. .......... $ 2.50 
Next 8,500 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .15 
Next 40,000 cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .13 
Next 100,000 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .10 
Next 350,000 cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .08 
Over 500,000 cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. .05 

F1rst 1,000 cu. ft. or less . ........... ~ 2.50 
Next 9,000 cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .15 
Next 40,000 cu. ft. , per 100 cu. ft. .13 
Over 50,000 cu. rt. , per 100 cu. ft. · .. .10 

Exh1bit No. 19 shows that 51.19percent of the consumer 

nonths for the year 1956 fell ln the consumpt1on block 0 - 1800 cubiC 
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feet. In general) this means that apprOXimately 51 percent of the 

consumers used an average of 1800 cubic feet or less of water per 

month. Under the present rates the monthly charge for COl'l.s\lmption 

of 1800 cubiC feet 1s $2.95; under the proposed rates sald charge 

would be $3.70, an 1ncrease of 75 oents per month or 2.5. 4 percent. 

Appllcant's v1ce president and consult1ng eng1neering 

wltness submitted summar1es of earnings for the ye~r 19.56, ree·orded, 

at present rates, and the year 195?, estimated, at present and 

proposed rates, as Exhib1ts Nos. 13, l3-A, and 13-B. A Commission 

staff engineering witness subm1tted as Exhibit No. 19 (supra), a 

report on ap~licant's results of operations for the year 1955, 

recorded, 1956, recorded, 1956, adjusted, and 195?, estlmated, at 

present and proposed rates. The earnings data for the year 1956, 

actual at present rates, and the year 1957, estimated, at present 

and proposed rates shown in Exhibits Nos. 13-A and 19, are summarized 

in the following tabulation: 

SUI~~1ARY Of' EAR!~rNGS 

'Year 1956' 
I Actual 1 ___ ~ ____ ...-Y~_e~~~.r~1~9~5u7~E~s~t~1~m~a~t~e~d~~ ______ __ 
I Present ' __ ~P~r~e~se~p~~~x~R~~~t~~~~ __ ~'~ __ P~r~o~p~o~s~e~d_P_·'~~lt~e~s~ ___ 

Rates ' 

Item 
I Per Co. ' Per Co. ' Per PUC ' Per Co. 
'Ex. l~-A 'Ex. 13-A I Ex. 19 'Ex, l1-A 

Operating Revenues $ 59,512 $ 62,495 $ 70,840 A~ ?5,669 ow 
Operating Sxpenses 30,848 45,868 31,940 45,868 
Depreclation 11,085 11,085 10,552 11,085 
Taxes Z.oZ~ 3.23~ l3.Q5S 2.222 

Total Oper." Exp. 49,011 60,889 55,547 63,952 
Net Oper. Rev. 10,501 1,606 15,293 11,717 
Hate Base 448,817 439,581 339,211 4'9,581 
P..a te of Return 2.34% 0.;7% 4.5% 2.02% 

-?-

I Per PUC 
, Ex. 12" 

$ 82,620 
31,940 
10,552 

.19.. 405 
61,897 
20,723 

))9,211 
1$.1% 

'. 
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The differences between the estimates for the ye~,r 1957 of 

operating revenues at the precent r.ates and at the proposed rates 

between those submitted by applicant and those submitted by the staff . 
are attributable to differences in estimates of the growth of the 

area and the probable addition of new and newly metered consumers 

to the water system. 

The differences between the estimates of oper~ting lexpenses 

for the year 1957 between those submittb d by applicant and those 

submitted by the staff are attributable, for the most part, to 

estimates by applicant of its salar1es, pay roll, and regulatory 

commission expenses paid or to be paid during the year 1957 a%ld 

estimates by the staff of such items on an adjusted basis after 

conS1dering applicant's number of consumers, the territory served, 

and the extraordinary circumstances surrounding the costs of prepara­

tion for the instant proceeding. 

The differenc~s in estl~ated average depreciated r~te base 

are primarily attributable to the e11minat1on by the staff of over­

head oharges applied by applicant to its construction oosts as 

reflected in 1ts oapital aoco~~ts, and advano~s for constructi,on. 

ApQl1c~nt'$ Pr9~9~als for Ex~enslon of Its Water Resou~ces 

Exhibit No.6 contains two proposals by app11cant for 

expansion of its water resour.ces. Proposal No.1 contemplates a 

~onnection w1th and utilization of Metropolitan Water Distriot 

facilities and water for a total cos~ of ~l09,OOO. Proposal No.2 

contemplates a three-step program of (1) paralle11ng existing l6-1nch 

water ma1n facilities from applicant's well site to a sand trap 

reservolr 1 (2) drilling an additional well, and (J)' increasing 
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booster pumping plant capacities, all for a total of ~6S,315. 

Neither proposals Nos. 1 nor 2 contemplates the installation of 

water softening equipment. 

Pindlnes e.nd C9pcluslo:o~ 

It is evident from the record that appl1cant' s prE:sent 

rates are not producing an adequate rate of return, that applicant 

is ln need of financial rellef, and that the application should be 

gr~~ted in part. 

The Commlssion is of the op1n1on and f1nds and concludes 

that the estimates of operating revenues, expenses, and average 

deprec1ated rate base for the year 1957, as submitted by the 

Commisslo~ staff, are reasonable and they are hereby adopted for the 

purpose of this proceed1ng. 

The Commission further finds, however, that applicant'S 

proposal to increase the lowest block of its rates for water service 

from 5 cents per one hundred cubic feet to 10 cents per one hundred 

cubj.c feet, or lOO percent, in view of the fact that such ra'ce is 

principally applicable to Rohr Aircraft Corporation and further) in 

view of the fact that no study of the cost of service to said cor­

poration was submitted 1 is unreasonable. A~plicant will be 

authorized to file a new schedule of rates which, after considering 

the increased revenues estimated to be derived from Girlstown School 

when such school is serv~d on a metered basis instead of the present 

flat rate baSis, and when meters are installed on all of applicant's 

services, will offset the loss in revenues due to the reduction in 

proposed rate to Rohr Aircraft Corporation. 
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From a rev1ew of the record the Commission f1nds a.n,:l, 

concludes that the schedules of rates authorlzed herelnafter to be 

filed wl1l produce estlmated operating revenues of ~83,000 which, 

when related to total operatlng expenses of $62,000, will result in 

net operatlng revenues of $21,000. When such net operatlng revenues 

are related to the estimated depreclated rate base for the year 1957 

of $339,000, a rate of return of 6.2.percent wlll resul.t.. Such rate of 

return and its components are round to be just and reasonable. 

The Commission finds as a fact and concludes that the 

public interest requires that all water service be furnlshed on a 

metered basls, and the order hereinafter Wll1 so provide. 

Applicant should file with the Commission a copy of its 

contract with the Anza ilre Protectlon District and should charge 

Arlington Util1ty Company applicant's presently flled prlvate flre 

hydrant rental rate, each in accordance with the provis1ons of 

General Order No. 96. 

Appllcant wlll te ordered herelnafter to dl1igently pursue 

1 ts efforts to expand its water resources and to eliminate th(~ poor 

servlce condltlons complalned of, p~rtlcularly the low pressures, the 

odors, al").d the excessl ve hard:less of water, and to formulate a. 

program for such expansion of water resources and elimination of 

poor service condltlons and to report to the Commlss1on, in writing> 

every 90 days after the effective date of the order herelnafter~ its 

progress ln completing such progra~ untll such program is completed. 

Because of the serious and w1de-spread nature of the 

service complaints of record ln thls proceeding, the Commlss1on is 

of the opj.nlon and finds and concludes that the publiC interest 
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requlres that the authorlzation to file new schedules, providing for 

lncreases in rates for water servlce, be subject to the condltlon, 

precedent thereto, that the firm program for the 1mprovement of 

servlce condltlons herei~bove outlined be not only submitted to the 

Commisslon but be lnltiated by appllcant to the satisfact10n of the 

Commiss1on. 

The Commisslon flnds as a fact that the lncreases ln rates 

a~d c~rges authorized herein are justified, and that present rates 

lnsofar as they dlffer from those here1n prescrlbed are for the 

future unjust and unreasonable. 

Appllca.tlon o.s above-entltled hav1ne been flled, pub11c 

hearings havlns been held thereon, the matter haVing been submi ttE~d 

and now belnt ready for deciSion, 

IT IS HEREBY CP~ERED as follows: 

(1) That La Gran.lr::~.a Water Company 1 a corporat.ion, will be 

authorized to file the schedules of rates shown in Appendix A 

attached hereto, as provided for in the co~ditions hereinafter set 

forth. 

(2) That applicant shall install meters on all water service 

co~~ections except those for fire hydrants or fire protection sys­

tems 1 and shall furnish ep.neral WD.ter service on a metered b~sis 1 

only. 

(3) That applicant shall detennine the accruals for deprecia­

tion by dividing the original cost of utility plc~t less estimated 

future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated 

remaining life of the plant; applicant shall review the a.c<:ruals when 
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major changes in utility plant composition occur and for each plant 

account at intervals of not more than three years. Results of 

these reviews shall be submitted to this Commission. 

IT IS HERBEY FURTHER ORDERED as a condition precedent to 

the foregoing authorization: 

(1) That applicant shall, within ninety days after the effec-

tive date hereof 1 submit to the Commission, in writing, a program 

to eliminate the poor servic,s conditions complained of, particularly 

low pressures, odors, and hardness of water, and report to the 

Commis,sior. its progress in connection therewith every ninety' days 

thereafter until such program is completed. 

(2) That i'lhen applicant has filed a report of its prl::>gram and 

has initiated such program to the satisfaction of the Commi:ssion, 

and has metered all general service connections, the Commission will 

then issue its supplemental order setting the date on which the 

authorization to a?plicant to increase its rates for water service 

will become effective. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after tre date hereo:t',. 

Dated at SaD. Frruleisco 

of iJ:.t A{~) 1957. 

, Californ~"a, this //!zftiday 
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APPENDIX A 

Schedule No. 1 

gPL ICAB:o:. rTY 

Applicable to all motored water service. 

TERR!TORY 

The \m1!lcorporated community of' Anza Village and vicinity, Riverside 
County. 

Quantity Rate:::: 
Per t'1eter 
.~.t.J1!m.th 

First 
Naxt 
Next 
Allover 

1,000 cu.rt. or less •••••••••••••••••• 
9,000 cu.ft., per 100 Qu.rt ••••••••••• 

40,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.rt ••••••••••• 
50,000 cu.rt., per 100 cu.rt ••••••••••• 

Minim\1I!l Ch-9.I'ge: 

5/8 x 3/4-inch m~+'~r 
l-i.."ch mO';',(:r 

1-1/2-~nch ~ct~r 

2·i~leh me/,~~r 
,3-ineb. meter 
4-1nch. tIl.o~r 

6-inch meter 

•..............•..... _ ...... . 
•...•........•...... ~ ....... . 
•••••••••••••••••••• 8 •••••••• 

" ............ -...........•.• ................................. ................. , .......... . 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

S-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

The ~inimum Ch3rge will entitle the customer 
to t!~.;! quantity ot 1.rs.tcr which tha.t minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

$ 2.50 
.15 
.13 
.075 

$ 2.50 
3,.50 
;,.00 

fiJ .. 5C 
15.;00 
20 .. 00 
30~OO 
~o .. oo 


